COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
Tuesday October 27", 2020 5:30 P.M.
City Hall Council Chambers
115 N 3" Street

The Council of the City of Oregon met Tuesday October 27%, 2020 at 5:30 P.M.
The meeting was held on Zoom, City Administrator Darin DeHaan was present in the Council Room at
City Hall.
Present: Mayor Ken Williams

Commissioner Melanie Cozzi

Commissioner Tim Krug

Commissioner Terry Schuster

Commissioner Kurt Wilson

City Administrator Darin DeHaan

Chief Shawn Melville

City Attorney Paul Chadwick

City Clerk Cheryl Hilton

Present via Zoom: Corey Buck, Roger Cain, Aaron Golden, Jeff Helfrich, Dave Kent, James Morris, and
Terry Plemmons.

City Administrator Darin DeHaan started the pledge of allegiance.

Aaron Golden, a representative from IMLRMA joined the meeting to address questions on the City’s
insurance policy and mentioned that he has reviewed the comparison insurance quote that the City has
received.

Roger Cain asked the Council to consider a Manager Form of Government in the future. He complimented
the Council on the job that they are and continue to do to improve the City. Mayor Ken Williams said that
even in a Manager Form of Government a Mayor and Council would still be present. He would like to
form a committee to seek pros and cons of considering this change in government.

Commissioner Kurt Wilson moved to approve the September 22" minutes, Seconded by Commissioner
Melanie Cozzi.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

Commissioner Terry Schuster moved to approve payroll in the amount of $51,408.75 and the current
warrants as listed:

Advanced Automation & Controls $460.00
Axon Enterprise, Inc $994.50
Bear Moon Soap $200.00
Bergy’s Automotive $1,022.00
Byron Bank $1,134.96
Byron Bank $654.77
Casper’s Home Inspection LLC $1,400.00
CDW Government $2,047.00
Charm Minton BNSF Railroad Company $600.00
Cheryl Hilton $40.00
Cintas $59.20
CIT Trucks - Rockford $267.23
City of Oregon $5,000.00
City of Oregon $48,900.00
City of Oregon $39,353.49

City of Oregon $186,446.58




Comcast

Comcast

Com Ed

Constellation New Energy, Inc
Dave Kent

Direct in Supply

Dustin Runyon

Ehmen

Euclid Managers

Ferguson Waterworks # 2516
Ferguson Waterworks # 2516
Fischer's

Gregory Spencer

Hagemann Horticulture, LLC
Harvard State Bank

Hazel's

Hector's Cocina

[ Fiber

Illinois EPA

Illinois State Police

James Morris

Jeff Pennington

Joseph Brooks

Josh Lee

Ken Williams

Kunes Country Auto Group
Kurt Wilson

Lighting Tees

Liz Vos

Maison Crawford

Manheim Solutions, Inc
Martin and Company

Martin and Company

Mary Elliott

Matt Kalnins

McCloud & Associates
Melanie Cozzi

Mid-West Truckers Assoc, Inc
Moring Disposal

Nicor

Nikolas Manthei

Ogle County Clerk & Collector
Ogle County Clerk & Collector
Polo Cooperative Assoc
Postmaster

Postmaster

Quill

Randy Cropp

Rob's Remodeling & Construction LLC

Sauk Valley Newspaper
Scott Wallace

Share Corp

Shawn Melville
Stillman BancCorp

Sun Life Financial

Tad Dominski

$330.41
$139.54
$2,167.00
$848.97
$40.00
$584.00
$40.00
$792.91
$1,763.97
$654.00
$714.16
$1,372.54
$40.00
$2,100.00
$899.21
$200.00
$300.00
$340.00
$58,374.60
$114.75
$40.00
$40.00
$40.00
$40.00
$90.00
$43.90
$65.00
$300.00
$800.00
$40.00
$2,000.00
$165,728.16
$115.36
$40.00
$40.00
$750.00
$40.00
$363.75
$18,239.40
$84.51
$40.00
$180.00
$17,800.69
$2,829.39
$324.72
$681.87
$338.45
$40.00
$100.00
$23.45
$40.00
$111.27
$70.00
$615.88
$364.08
$40.00



Terry Schuster $65.00

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co $277,777.50
The Home Depot Pro $10,864.22
Tim Krug $40.00
Traffic Controls & Protection Inc $386.35
Verizon $591.60
Village of Progress $894.60
Visa $970.19
Visu-Sewer of Illinois, LLC $33,456.65
Willett Hofmann & Assoc $20,718.42
Willett Hofmann & Assoc $5,896.85
Willett Hofmann & Assoc $120.00
Willett Hofmann & Assoc $5,207.28
Willett Hofmann & Assoc $18,273.05
Willett Hofmann & Assoc $2,760.55
Zach McKean $40.00
Zarnoth Brush Works $317.40
$951,275.33

Seconded by Commissioner Tim Krug.
Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

Commissioner Terry Schuster moved to approve the Tree Replacement Program , Seconded by
Commissioner Tim Krug.

Discussion: Commissioner Terry Schuster recommends trees be replaced over 3 years and the cost be
shared with property owners. Trees that came down first would be replaced first. The Street Department
has kept record of trees removed by the City. The City would reach out to residents who had a tree
removed for replacement procedures.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

City Administrator Darin DeHaan started the discussion on the Taylor Street Vacation request. Willett
Hofmann has prepared surveys and a correct legal description. The engineering costs will be paid for by
the property owner.

City Administrator Darin DeHaan said City Hall will be closed on November 3™ for Election Day. The
Economic Development meeting will be held on Wednesday November 4", Also, the December Planning
Commission meeting will be held on the 14,

Commissioner Kurt Wilson has been going over ordinance violations and building permits that have not
been completed. He also mentioned that trash cans/yard waste containers are being left out for many days
following pick up.

Commissioner Terry Schuster said the revenue in the General Fund is above what was previously predicted
but is still about 5% below previous years. He hopes to have a Tax Levy recommendation at the next City
Council meeting.

Dave Kent said there was a watermain break at Phelps and Rt 2. The repair went well other than a resident
had sewage backup in there home. Mayor Ken Williams said he was glad the break was found.

Commissioner Tim Krug said Paul Shaffner’s house has water and natural gas with a working furnace. He
also said the Street Department has been repairing catch basins and has about 80 hours in the street sweeper
cleaning up leaves.




Mayor Ken Williams is glad to see the Tree Replacement Program coming along. The tree lined streets are
a part of our community. He also said three Down State Grants have been approved and there is one more
application waiting for submission.

Commissioner Kurt Wilson moved to adjourn the meeting, Seconded by Commissioner Melanie Cozzi.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

Adjourn: 6:01 P.M.

Ken Williams, Mayor

Attest;

Cheryl Hilton, City Clerk



