COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES Tuesday October 27th, 2020 5:30 P.M. City Hall Council Chambers 115 N 3rd Street

The Council of the City of Oregon met Tuesday October 27th, 2020 at 5:30 P.M.

The meeting was held on Zoom, City Administrator Darin DeHaan was present in the Council Room at City Hall.

Present: Mayor Ken Williams

Commissioner Melanie Cozzi Commissioner Tim Krug Commissioner Terry Schuster Commissioner Kurt Wilson City Administrator Darin DeHaan

Chief Shawn Melville

City Attorney Paul Chadwick City Clerk Cheryl Hilton

Present via Zoom: Corey Buck, Roger Cain, Aaron Golden, Jeff Helfrich, Dave Kent, James Morris, and Terry Plemmons.

City Administrator Darin DeHaan started the pledge of allegiance.

Aaron Golden, a representative from IMLRMA joined the meeting to address questions on the City's insurance policy and mentioned that he has reviewed the comparison insurance quote that the City has received.

Roger Cain asked the Council to consider a Manager Form of Government in the future. He complimented the Council on the job that they are and continue to do to improve the City. Mayor Ken Williams said that even in a Manager Form of Government a Mayor and Council would still be present. He would like to form a committee to seek pros and cons of considering this change in government.

Commissioner Kurt Wilson moved to approve the September 22nd minutes, Seconded by Commissioner Melanie Cozzi.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

Commissioner Terry Schuster moved to approve payroll in the amount of \$51,408.75 and the current warrants as listed:

Advanced Automation & Controls	\$460.00
Axon Enterprise, Inc	\$994.50
Bear Moon Soap	\$200.00
Bergy's Automotive	\$1,022.00
Byron Bank	\$1,134.96
Byron Bank	\$654.77
Casper's Home Inspection LLC	\$1,400.00
CDW Government	\$2,047.00
Charm Minton BNSF Railroad Company	\$600.00
Cheryl Hilton	\$40.00
Cintas	\$59.20
CIT Trucks - Rockford	\$267.23
City of Oregon	\$5,000.00
City of Oregon	\$48,900.00
City of Oregon	\$39,353.49
City of Oregon	\$186,446.58

	0000 44
Comcast	\$330.41
Comcast	\$139.54
Com Ed	\$2,167.00
Constellation New Energy, Inc	\$848.97
Dave Kent	\$40.00
Direct in Supply	\$584.00
Dustin Runyon	\$40.00
Ehmen	\$792.91
Euclid Managers	\$1,763.97
Ferguson Waterworks # 2516	\$654.00
Ferguson Waterworks # 2516	\$714.16
Fischer's	\$1,372.54
Gregory Spencer	\$40.00
Hagemann Horticulture, LLC	\$2,100.00
Harvard State Bank	\$899.21
Hazel's	\$200.00
Hector's Cocina	\$300.00
I Fiber	\$340.00
Illinois EPA	\$58,374.60
Illinois State Police	\$114.75
James Morris	\$40.00
Jeff Pennington	\$40.00
Joseph Brooks	\$40.00
Josh Lee	\$40.00
Ken Williams	\$90.00
Kunes Country Auto Group	\$43.90
Kurt Wilson	\$65.00
Lighting Tees	\$300.00
Liz Vos	\$800.00
Maison Crawford	\$40.00
Manheim Solutions, Inc	\$2,000.00
Martin and Company	\$165,728.16
Martin and Company	\$115.36
Mary Elliott	\$40.00
Matt Kalnins	\$40.00
McCloud & Associates	\$750.00
Melanie Cozzi	\$40.00
Mid-West Truckers Assoc, Inc	\$363.75
Moring Disposal	\$18,239.40
Nicor	\$84.51
Nikolas Manthei	\$40.00
Ogle County Clerk & Collector	\$180.00
Ogle County Clerk & Collector	\$17,800.69
Polo Cooperative Assoc	\$2,829.39
Postmaster	\$324.72
Postmaster	\$681.87
	\$338.45
Quill Rendu Grann	\$40.00
Randy Cropp Rob's Remodeling & Construction LLC	\$100.00
	\$23.45
Sauk Valley Newspaper	
Scott Wallace	\$40.00 \$111.27
Share Corp	\$111.27 \$70.00
Shawn Melville	\$70.00 \$615.88
Stillman BancCorp	\$364.08
Sun Life Financial	
Tad Dominski	\$40.00

Terry Schuster	\$65.00
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co	\$277,777.50
The Home Depot Pro	\$10,864.22
Tim Krug	\$40.00
Traffic Controls & Protection Inc	\$386.35
Verizon	\$591.60
Village of Progress	\$894.60
Visa	\$970.19
Visu-Sewer of Illinois, LLC	\$33,456.65
Willett Hofmann & Assoc	\$20,718.42
Willett Hofmann & Assoc	\$5,896.85
Willett Hofmann & Assoc	\$120.00
Willett Hofmann & Assoc	\$5,207.28
Willett Hofmann & Assoc	\$18,273.05
Willett Hofmann & Assoc	\$2,760.55
Zach McKean	\$40.00
Zarnoth Brush Works	\$317.40
	\$951,275.33

Seconded by Commissioner Tim Krug.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

Commissioner Terry Schuster moved to approve the Tree Replacement Program , Seconded by Commissioner Tim Krug.

Discussion: Commissioner Terry Schuster recommends trees be replaced over 3 years and the cost be shared with property owners. Trees that came down first would be replaced first. The Street Department has kept record of trees removed by the City. The City would reach out to residents who had a tree removed for replacement procedures.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

City Administrator Darin DeHaan started the discussion on the Taylor Street Vacation request. Willett Hofmann has prepared surveys and a correct legal description. The engineering costs will be paid for by the property owner.

City Administrator Darin DeHaan said City Hall will be closed on November 3rd for Election Day. The Economic Development meeting will be held on Wednesday November 4th. Also, the December Planning Commission meeting will be held on the 14th.

Commissioner Kurt Wilson has been going over ordinance violations and building permits that have not been completed. He also mentioned that trash cans/yard waste containers are being left out for many days following pick up.

Commissioner Terry Schuster said the revenue in the General Fund is above what was previously predicted but is still about 5% below previous years. He hopes to have a Tax Levy recommendation at the next City Council meeting.

Dave Kent said there was a watermain break at Phelps and Rt 2. The repair went well other than a resident had sewage backup in there home. Mayor Ken Williams said he was glad the break was found.

Commissioner Tim Krug said Paul Shaffner's house has water and natural gas with a working furnace. He also said the Street Department has been repairing catch basins and has about 80 hours in the street sweeper cleaning up leaves.

Mayor Ken Williams is glad to see the Tree Replacement Program coming a a part of our community. He also said three Down State Grants have been a application waiting for submission.	
Commissioner Kurt Wilson moved to adjourn the meeting, Seconded by Cor	nmissioner Melanie Cozzi.
Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.	
Adjourn: 6:01 P.M.	
	Ken Williams, Mayor
Attest: Cheryl Hilton, City Clerk	